ORDINANCE NO. 1999-3

AN ORDINANCE SETTING REQUIREMENTS FOR CONNECTION TO WATER OR SEWER SYSTEM OUTSIDE CORPORATE LIMITS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana as follows:

Section 1: Any connection outside the corporate limits of Fort Branch, Indiana, to the Town's water or sewer system must be approved by the Town Council of Fort Branch, Indiana.

Section 2: Prior to any connection outside the corporate limits of Fort Branch, Indiana, to the Town's water or sewer system, the landowner must sign an agreement agreeing to annexation of the land and waiving the right to remonstrate to annexation of the land. This section does not apply if both of the following conditions apply: (a) the landowner is required to connect to the Town's water or sewer system, and (b) a person other than the landowner or the municipality has paid the cost of connection to the service.

Section 3: Prior to any connection to the Town's water or sewer system, the landowner must pay all connection fees required by the Town.

Section 4: Prior to any connection outside the corporate limits of Fort Branch, Indiana, to the Town's water or sewer system, the landowner must sign an agreement to comply with the Town of Fort Branch Subdivision Policy, Ordinance No. 1991-1. Page two

1.1

Section 5: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of passage.

49 6434 ···

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, this $\underline{9^{TH}}$ day of $\underline{J_{NNE}}$, 1999.

> COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA

ATRICK, President JOSEPH P.

ROBINSON, Member

BLEDSOE, Member

ATTEST:

Treasurer HAROLD